LOCAL FINANCE BOARD
CHAPTER 30
LOCAL FINANCE BOARD
Authority
N.J.S.A. 40A:4-83, 40A:5-38, 40A:12-6, 52:27BB-10,
52:27BB-30, 52:27BB-32, 52:27D-18.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.307, effective May 22, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1123(a), 30 N.J.R. 2204(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 30, Local Finance Board, expires on May 22, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 30, Local Finance Board, was enacted as R.1970 d.40,
effective April13, 1970. See: 1 N.J.R. 17(d), 2 N.J.R. 39(a).
Subchapter 14, Local Public Contracts, was adopted as R.1977 d.128,
effective May 20, 1977. See: 8 N.J.R. 371(c), 9 N.J.R. 212(a).
Subchapter 16, Tenants Property Tax Rebate Program, was adopted
as R.1977 d.241, effective July 8, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 257(c), 9 N.J.R.
357(b).
Former Subchapter 10 and N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 through 5:30-11.7
were repealed by R.1979 d.16, effective January 17, 1979. See: 10
N.J.R. 529(a), 11 N.J.R. 59(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, Local Fi­
nance Board, was readopted as R.1983 d.277, effective June 21, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 463(b), 15 N.J.R. 1180(a).
Subchapter 10, Municipal Port Authorities, was adopted as R.1984
d.381, effective September 4, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 1204(a), 16 N.J.R.
2357(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, Local Fi­
nance Board, was readopted as R.1988 d.350, effective June 29, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1027(a), 20 N.J.R. 1879(a).
Former Subchapter 9, Financial Administration, Subchapter 11,
School Bonds, Subchapter 13, Forms, Subchapter 15, Appropriation
Caps, and Subchapter 16, Tenants Property Tax Rebate Program, were
repealed by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R.
706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Subchapter 14, Local Public Contracts, was repealed and Subchapter
17, Cooperative Pricing and Joint Purchasing Systems, was recodified to
N.J.A.C. 5:34-7 by R.1990 d.595, effective December 3, 1990. See: 22
N.J.R. 724(a), 22 N.J.R. 3629(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, Local Fi­
nance Board, was readopted as R.1993 d.297, effective May 27, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1630(a), 25 N.J.R. 2688(a).
Subchapter 7, Municipal Budget Local Examination and Approval,
was adopted as R.1997 d.146, effective March 17, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R.
5125(a), 29 N.J.R. 870(a).
Subchapter 9, Government Electronic Receipt Acceptance, was en­
acted as R.1997 d.147, effective March 17, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 4(a),
29 N.J.R. 872(a).

/ ·"-.• :'/ All forms required to be filed with the Local Finance
/
Board or Division of Local Government Services, such as
statements, applications and reports shall be filed on forms
(or approved facsimiles) approved by the Board or the
Director of the Division of Local Government Services,
certified as to their accuracy by an appropriate official and
in accordance with the instructions relating to each. Forms
are available upon request to the Local Finance Board or
the Division of Local Government Services.
Amended by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Text on implementation of the Housing and Community Develop­
ment Act of 1974 repeale4; text on forms added.
5:30-1.8 (Reserved)
R.1975 d.168, eff. June 18, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 306(a).
Repealed by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Text on emergency resolutions exceeding the three percent limit

Text on supplemental detail in support of current budget appropria­
tion repealed.
5:30-1.13 (Reserved)
R.1977 d.347, eff. October 6, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 457(a).
Repealed by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 NJ.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Text on Federal antirecession assistance program repealed.
5:30-1.14 (Reserved)
R.1977 d.479, eff. December 21, 1977.
See: 10 N.J.R. 55( a).
Repealed by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Text on public participation in the revenue sharing program repealed.
5:30-1.15 (Reserved)
R.1978 d.241, eff. July 21, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 223(a), 10 N.J.R. 319(b).
Repealed by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Text on urban aid reporting system repealed.